
Township of Wellington North 
P.O. Box 125 7490 Sideroad 7 W * Kenilworth ON * NOG 2E0 

Committee of Adjustment 
Monday, April 28,2014 at 7:00 p.m. 

Municipal Office Council Chambers, Kenilworth 
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I, 

AGENDA ITEM 

Chairman 

1. Officially open the public meeting. 

2. Declaration of Pecuniary Interest and General Nature Thereof. 

3. Minutes, A01114 and A02114 (attached) 

1 APPLICATION A03114 

OwnersIApplicant: Donald Martin 

THE LOCATION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY is described as Part Lot 29, 
Concession 3, geographic Township of West Garafraxa, with a municipal address of 
7319 Second Line. The subject land is approximately 38.43 ha (94.97 acres) in size 
and is zoned Agricultural and Natural Environment. The parcel is shown on the 
location map attached. 

THE PURPOSE AND EFFECT OF THE APPLICATION is to provide relief from 
the Minimum Distance Separation I1 (MDS 11) requirements for the construction of a 
new hog finishing barn. 

4. Secretary Treasurer - notice mailed to surrounding property owners and 
required agencies on April 16,2014 as well as posted on the property. 

5. Application for a Minor Variance. 

6. Township Planner - Linda Redmond will review the County comments 
(attached). 



Committee of Adjustment Agenda 

AGENDA ITEM 

7. Correspondence/Com~nents received: 

- None 

8. Are there any persons present who wish to make oral and/or written 
sub~nissions in support of the proposed minor variance? 

Are there any persons present who wish to make oral and/or written 
sub~nissions against this application? 

Those wishing to be notified of decision please leave name and address with 
secretary-treasurer. 

- Co~n~nents  and questions 1 

9. Adjournment. ~ 



TOWNSHIP OF WELLINGTON NORTH 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

A01114 and A02114 

The Committee of Adjustment inet on Monday, March 10, 2014 at the Kenilworth 
Municipal Office, at 7:00 p.m. 

Members Present: Chairman: Raymond Tout 
Sherry Burlte 
Mark Goetz 
Andy Lennos 
Dan Yalie 

Also Present: Secretary-Treasurer, Catherine More 
C.A.O./Clerk, Michael Givens 
Executive Assistant, Cathy Conrad 
Junior Planner, Jameson Pickard 

1. The Chairman called the meeting to order. 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest and General Nature Thereof 

None Reported 

9 
2 .  Minutes 

Moved by: Lennox 
Seconded by: Yake 

THAT the Committee of Adjcistment meeting minutes of December 2, 
2013 - A  7/13 be adopted as presented. 

Resolution No. 1 Carried 

The public meeting was held to consider Minor Variance Application A7113 
pursuant to Section 45 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 as amended. 



TOWNSHIP OF WELLINGTON NORTH 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

A01114 and A02114 
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APPLICATION A01114 

OwnersIApplicant: Mewin and Rita Martin 

THE LOCATION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY is described as South Part 
Lot 18, Concession 8, geographic Arthur Township with a civic address of 7296 
Sideroad 7 West. The subject land is approximately 8.08 ha (20 acre) in size and 
is zoned Agricultural and Natural Environment. 

THE PURPOSE AND EFFECT OF THE APPLICATION is to provide relief 
fiom the maximum permitted lot coverage for a barn structure on a 20 acre parcel 
in an agricultural zone. Relief from MDS requirements may also be considered. 
The applicants are proposing to construct a 3600 ft2 barn. Additional relief for 
minimum setback requirements may also be considered. 

4. The Secretary Treasurer confirmed that notice was mailed to surrouilding property 
owners and required agencies on February 24, 2014 as well as posted on the 
property. 

5. Jameson Picltard, Junior Planner, reviewed his coininents dated March 4, 2014. 

The applicant is proposiilg to construct a new barn to house 240 goats. The 
existing 1000 ft2 barn is to be reinoved. The relief requested is from the maximum 
lot coverage requiremeilts under the hobby barn provisions of the by-law. Staff 
feels that the structure proposed would not constitute a hobby barn, but rather a 
livestock facility which should comply with the siting requirements outlined in 
section 8.2 of the By-law. 

The variance should provide relief to allow for the construction of a livestock 
facility on a lot that is 8.08 ha (20 ac) in size, whereas the by-law requires a lot be 
10 ha (25 ac) in size before livestock facilities are permitted. It was noted that the 
sketch did not include any setback dimensions ii-om the lots lines to the proposed 
new barn. 'The Planning Departinent requested that the barn maintain a minimum 
interior and rear yard setback of 18.3 in (60 ft.) so as to comply with the zoning 
requireinents specified in the By-law. It was f ~ ~ r t h e r  requested that the barn have a 
minimum front yard setback of 25 nl (82 ft . )  to comply with the MDS 2 siting 
requirements for a barn from a road allowance. 



TOWNSHIP OF WELLINGTON NORTH 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

A01114 and A02114 
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The Planning Department was satisfied that this application would n~aiiltain the 
general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, and would be 
desirable and appropriate for the development ofthe subject property. 

The subject property is designated Prime Agricultural in the Wellington County 
Official Plan. Section 13.7 of the Plan provides coilsideration for minor variances 
provided the general intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law are maintained 
and the variance is minor and desirable for the appropriate development of the 
land. Consideration shall be given as to whether compliance with the by-law 
would be unreasonable, undesirable or would pose an undue hardship on the 
applicant. 

Under the Wellington North Zoning By-law the subject lands are approximately 
8.08 ha (20 ac) and are zoned Agricultural (A) and Natural Environmeilts WE). 
The applicants propose to construct a new 334.5 m2 (3,600 ft2) barn on the 
property, which will be used lo house approximately 240 goats. 

Section 8.2 of the zoning by-law states "lots legally existing as of the day of 
passing of this zoning by-lclw and having CI lot area less than 35.0 ha (86 ac) but 
more than 10.1 ha (25 ac) mcly be allowed n permitted use znclzlding ngricultural 
uses, buildings and strzlctzlres". The subject property is currently 20 acres and 
would not be permitted to have a livestock facility. As such, the following relief 
would be required: 

I )  That a lot 8.08 ha (20 ac) in size be permitted to have a livestock facility 
with a floor area of 3,600 ft2, whereas the by-law requires a ininimum lot 
area of 10 ha (25 ac) before Agricultural buildings can be permitted 

The sketch provided with the application did not indicate any setback dimensions 
from the proposed barn to any of the lot lines. Section 8.2 lays out the siting 
requirements for new agricultural buildings and requires a miniinum interior and 
rear yard setback of 18.3 m (60 ft.). We request that the new structure maintain a 
minimum interior and rear yard setback of 18.3 m (60 ft.) to avoid f~lrther relief 
from the by-law. 



TOWNSHIP OF WELLINGTON NORTH 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 

A01114 and A02114 
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Further, ~vllcn a new livestocl~ facility is being proposed MDS 2 calculatioils are 
done which geilcrate additional setback requirements for the structure. 
Calculations were completed aild a minim~un setback for the barn from a road 
allowance was determined to be 25 nl (82 ft.). We request that the structure be set 
back a minimum of 25 111 (82 ft) from the Sideroad 7 road allowance so as to 
conform to the required MDS 2 setbacks and avoid f~lrther relief from the by-law. 

Relief is for barn to be constructed on 20 acre lot. Not typically peilnitted unless 
25 acres or more. 

6. Correspondence/Comments received: 

- None. 

Persons present who wish to make oral and/or written submissions in support of 
the proposed minor variance. 

The Applicant was present to answer any questions 

Isaac Martin, 7293 Sideroad 7 West, lives across road froill the applicant and was 
in support ofthe application. 

Persons present who wish to make oral and/or written submissions against this 
application. 

- None 

Those wishing to be notified of the decision were asked leave their name and 
address with the secretary-treasurer. 

Committee - Colnnients and Questions 

- None 
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Moved by: Yalte 
Seconded by: Lennos 

THAT tlze minor variance appliecl for ill Appliccrtion A0144 be 
a~ltlzorizecl with conclitioli tlirrt the barn mairztc~in n mirzim~lnz interior 
ancl rear ynrcl setback of 18.3 m (60 ft) so as to comply wit11 tlze zoning 
requiremeizts spectjiecl irz the By-ln,v; 

AND FURTHER THAT tlte bar11 Izclve a minimum front yclrrl setback o f  
25m (82 ft.) to comply witlz tlze &IDS 2 siting require~~ze~zts for n barn 
from (1 rorrrl nl10,vnnce. 

Resolution No. 2 Carried 

APPLICATION A02114 

OwnersIApplicant: Terrence and Terry Martin 

THE LOCATION OF THE SUBJECT PliOPERTY is described as Plan 
Mount Forest. Part Pk Lot 9, S/S Waterloo St. RP 61-1 1941 Parts 1 to 4. The 
subject land is approximately 1166.3 sq.m (12,554 sq.ft) in size and is zoned R2 
Residential Zone. 

THE PURPOSE AND EFFECT OF THE APPLICATION is to provide relief 
from the minimum side yards and rear yard setback requirements. The minor 
variance is being sought to maximize the potential use of the proposed street 
totvnhouse residential development. Additional relief for minimum setback 
requirements may also be considered. 

8. The Secretary Treas~uer confirmed that notice was mailed to sui~o~unding property 
owners and required agencies on February 24, 2014 as well as posted 011 the 
property. 

9. Jallleson Picltard, Junior Planner, reviened his comi~~ents  dated blarch 4, 2014. 

The variailces requested would provide relief from sections 12.2.6.3, 12.2.6.4 and 
12.2.6.7 of the zoning By-law to allow for a reduced exterior yard, interior yard 
and rear yard setbacks to accommodate a proposed street townhouse residential 
dwelling. 

16 
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The Planning Depai-tment were satisfied that this application \vould maiiltaill the 
general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-laxv. and nould be 
desirable and appropriate for the development of the subject property. 

The subject propei-ty is designated Residential in the Wellington County Official 
Plan. Sectioi~ 13.7 of the Plan provides consideration for minor variances 
provided the general intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law are maintained 
and the variance is minor and desirable for the appropriate development of the 
land. Coilsideratioil shall be given as to whether coml~liance with the by-law 
would be uilreasonable, undesirable or would pose an undue hardship on the 
applicant. 

Under the Wellingtoil North Zoning By-law the subject property is currently 
zoned Residential (R2). The applicants are proposing to construct a 3 unit street 
town house residential dwelling with a total combined floor area of 4,380 ft2 (407 
m2). Relief for the interior yard setbacks, exterior yard setbacks and rear yard 
setbacks will be required. As such, the follocving relief would be required: 

1 )  That a minimum interior side yard setback of 1.75 m (5.9 fi) be permitted, 
whereas the by-law requires a setback of 3.0 m (9.8 ft); and, 

2) That a minimum exterior side yard setback of 6.0 in (20 ft.) be permitted, 
whereas the by-law requires a setback of 7.6 m (24.9 ft.); and, 

3) That a minimum rear yard setback of 6.27 m (20.5 ft.) be permitted, whereas 
the by-law requires a setback of 7.6 m (24.9 ft.). 

1 0. Correspondence/Comments received: 

- Candice Hamm, Eilvironmental Planning Coordinator, SVCA 
- The proposal is acceptable to the SVCA. 

Persons present who wish to make oral and/or written subinissioils in support of 
the proposed minor variance. 

The applicants were preseilt to answer ally cluestions. They believe the units will 
f i t  nicely on propei-ty. The townhouses will be single storey on a slab with in-floor 
heating. Cladding will be stone and brick and each unit will have a garage. 
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Persons present who wish to malee oral andlor written submissions against this 
application. 

Cheryl Rynsoever, 5 10 Corlc Street, aslced what kind of tow~lhouses will these be?  
Will they be for low income housing? 

Mrs. Martin explained that the proposal is for a triplex. lJnits will be 1,460 sq. ft. 
This housing will be for seniors and is similar to townl~ouses built by Peter 
Schlegel. They will be rented for approximately $1,40OImontl1. 

Those svishing to be notified of the decision were aslced leave their name and 
address u'ith the secretary-treasurer. 

Committee - Comments and Questions 

Cou~lcillor Yalce commented that the townhouscs will be a nice addition to the 
corner and that the Martin's build a good product. 

Moved by: Lennox 
Seconded by: Yake 

THAT the minor variance applied for in Application A02114 be 
authorized. 

Resolution No. 3 Carried 

12. Adjournment 

Moved by: Yalte 
Seconded by: Lennox 

Tlrtlt tlze Committee of Adjustnze~zt meet i l~g of M(trclz 10, 2014 be 
clcljournetl at 7:31 p.m. 

Resolution No. 4 Carried 

Secretary Treasurer Chairman 





CORPORATION OF TI-IE TOWNSHIP OF WELLLNCTON NORTH 

APPLICATION FOR A MINOR VARIANCE 

Date Received: , -I , , . 
) 1 ,, 1 Roll No.: 2'3 9 - Q ~ G -  i ; tR - <\'1)7kc<~)i>cj 

File Number: A 1-2.- Application Fee Received: $ / - - 

A. GENEFUL INFORMATION 

1. "APPLICANT INFORMATION 

a. *Registered Owner's Naine(s): *D o\Q \V f '&~  \ la -- 

Address: 3 \ q a =- L i ' .--KL k d ~ d i  Gcdc~&chx~ '&~+Lt,,,r o ~ Q  . 
i U ( 3 6 {  pro 

Phone: Home (Gfi gitg .- 2 / d 0 Work ( )  ax (sir, 8 Y b - 33-1 9 
Email: k; N, (4~; @ hbtm,, , , \ , (2 ,al 

b. Wpplicant (Agent) Naine(s): .- <l,rl N\ f + - & ~  '& -- 

Address: 7-3'3 2& C L L L * m \ r j i . \ ~  1 r3-n 

Fax (5 i ~ )  %ii8-d+i 9 Phone: Home (sic() ,?'((i - - 51 &,o Work ( ) 

Email: x\Mfi CIrh',-,Ye Lfm CA\ \ . ~ 2 5  ,q 

c .  *Name, Address, Phone No. of all persons having ally mortgage charge or encumbrance 011 the 
property: 

. . . 
Ill. 
- -- 

d. Send Correspondence To: Owner Agent [ ] Otliel- [ ] 

2. "PROVIDE A DESCRIPTION OF THE "ENTIRE" PROPERTY 

a. Measurements are in: Metric [$.I Imperial [ ] ~lnits 

b Municipal Address: 33) 9 24 lii, u p s +  ~ ~ ~ , - f j , ~ ,  

Lot: a? Registered Plan NO.: 

d. Area: '3 4.337 0 4 m2 Depth: L35. 8bl(rr. Frontage (Width): g 5  13 7 ,- 

e. Width of Roacl Allowance (if known): A 
3. "WHAT IS THE ACCESS TO THE SUBJECT PROPERTY'? 

Provincial Highway [ ] Continually maintained municipal road ['$I Right-of-way [ I 
Coi~nty Road [ ] Seasonally maintained municipal road [ ] Water access [ ] 

C.\Users\d.jones\Desktop\Minor Variance Application 2013.docx 
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4. "IF ACCESS 1s BY WATEK ONLY, PLEASE DESCRIBE TFIE I'ARKINC AND UOCI<ING 
FACILITIES USED OR TO BE USED AND THE APPROXIMATE DISTANCE OF THESE 
FACILITIES FROM SUBJECT LAND TO THE NEAREST PUBLIC ROAD. 

(This infirn~ntion should be illl~strc~tecl on the reqziirecr'clrcr~ving zlnder ilei1.i E oj'this uyplication.) 

5.  "WHAT IS THE CURRENT OFFICIAL PLAN AND ZONING STATUS? 

b .  Zoning: 

B. EXSTING AND PROPOSED SERVICES 

6. "INDICATE THE APPLICABLE WATER SUPPLY AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL: 

M1.1nicipal Coinmunal Private Municipal Communal Private 
Sewers Sewers Septic Water Well Well 

a. "xisting I I [ I [XI [ I [ I CFI 
b. Proposed [ 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1 [ 1 

b P o  ch4 e 
7. IS STORM DRAINAGF~ROVIDED BY: 

a.  Storin Sewers [ ] Ditches [ Swales [ ] Other means (explain below) [ 1 

8. WHAT IS THE NAME OF THE ROAD OR STREET THAT PROVIDES ACCESS TO THE SUBJECT 
PROPERTY? 

C. REASON FOR APPLICATION 

9. "WHAT IS THE NATURE AND THE EXTENT OF THE RELIEF THAT IS BEING APPLIED FOR? 

(Please syec$cally indicate on sketch) 

C:\lJsers\djones\Desktop\lvlinor Variance Application 20 13 docx 
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10. "WHY IS IT NO?' POSSIBLE '10 COI\/IPLU WITH THE PROVISlONS OF THE BY-LAW? 

D. EXISTING SUBJECT AND ABUTTING PROPERTY LAND USES, BUILDlNGS 61 THEIR 
LOCATIONS 

11. *WHAT IS THE "EXISTING" USE OF: 

a. The subject property: ,T CO&C+ 

b. The abutting properti 

12. *PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING DETAILS FOR ALL BUlLDlNGS ON OR PROPOSED FOR THE 
SUBJECT LAND: 

Existing Proposed 

a. Type of building(s) or structure(s) 

b. Date of constr~iction 

c. Building height ( m )  - (ft) - (m) - (ft) 

d .  Number of storey's 
(excluding basement) 

e. Total floor area (scl 171) (S(I ft) (scl m) - (sq ft) 

f. Gro~lncl floor area (sq 1n) (sq ft) - (sq 1n) - (sq ft) 

g. Percent lot coverage (%I (%I 

h. Number of parking spaces 

i .  Number of loading spaces -- 

C:\Users\djones\Desktop\Minor Variance Applicatio~i 2013.docx 
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13. "WHAT IS THE LOCATION OF ALL BUILDINGS EXIS'TING AND PROPOSED FOR THE 
SUBJECT PROPERTY? 

fP1ecw.c specrJiccrlfy inclicnfe on sketch) 
Existing 

a. Distance from building to the: 

i. Front lot line 

i i .  Sidelot line 

i i i .  Side lot line 

Proposed 

IV Rear lot I ~ n e  ( m >  - (ft) - (nl)  (ft> 

14. "DATE OF ACQUISITION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY: 

- 
L 1 ,  \[( l8  

15. DATE OF CONSTRUCTION OF ALL BUILDINGS ON SUBJECT PROPERTY: kA.coAJ - i972 

5Ld- I '1 
~ = t ? y  

16. I3OW LONG HAVE THE EXISTING USES CONTINUED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY? 

17. "HAS THE OWNER PREVIOUSLY APPLIED FOR RELIEF IN RESPECT OF THE SUBJECT 
PROPERTY? 

YES [ I  IVO 

IF THE ANSWER IS YES, PLEASE INDICATE THE FILE NUMBER AND DESCRIBE BRIEFLY: 

E. APPLICATION DRAWING 

18. *PLEASE PROVIDE AN ACCURATE DRAWING OF THE PROPOSAL, PREFERABLY PREPARED 
BY A QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL. IN SOME CASES IT MAY MOORE APPROPRIATE TO 
SUBMIT ADDITONAL DRAWINGS AT VARYING SCALES TO BETTER ILLUSTRATE THE 
PROPOSAL. THE DRAWING MUST INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: 

a. Owners' 1 applicant's name; 

b. L,egal description of property; 

c. Boundaries and dimensions of the subject property and its current land use; 

C.\Users\~jones\Pesktop\Mi~lor Variance Application 20 13.docx 
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cl. Dimensions of area ofamencl~nent (if not , the entile pt.opertj). 

e. The size and use of all abutting lancl; 

f. All existing ancl proposed parking ancl loading areas; clriveways ancl lanes; 

g. The n a t ~ ~ r e  of any easements or restrictive covenants on the property; 

11. The location of any municipal clrains or awarcl drains; 

i .  Woodlots, forested areas, ANSI's, ESA's, wetlands, floodplain, and all natural watercourses (ri\iers, 
stream banks, etc); 

j .  The climensions of all existing ancl proposed buildings and structures 011 the s ~ ~ b j e c t  lancl ancl their 
distance to all lot lines; 

k. The name, location and width of each abutting public or private road, unopened road allowance or right 
of way; 

I .  If access to the subject land is by water only, provide the location of the parlcing and docking facilities 
to be used; 

m. Other features both 011 site or nearby that in the opinion of the applicant will have an effect on the 
application (such as bridges, railways, airports, wells, septic systems, springs, slopes, gra\,el pits); and 

n. The drawing should also include the scale, north arrow and date when the drawing was prepared. 

F. OTHER RELATED PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

19. "HAS THE APPLICANT1 OWNER MADE APPLICATION FOR ANY OF THE FOLLOWING ON 
THE SUBJECT LAND? 

a. Official Plan Amendment Yes [ ] No [XI 
b. Zoning By-law Amendment Yes [ ] No [XI 
c. Plan of Subdivision Yes [ 1 No [ 'XI  
d. Consent (Severance) Yes [ 1 No [XI  

20. *IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 18 IS YES, PLEASE PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING 
INFORMATION: 

a. File No. of t\pplication: 

b. Purpose of Application: 

c. Stat~is of Application: 

C:\Users\d.jones\Desktop\Minor Variance Application 2013 docx 
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C;. AUTHORIZATION FOK AGENTS / SOIL,ICITOR TO ACT FOR OWNER: 

(If~rlfji~kn:it (H) i,s signctl by (117 Agent / Solicitou on Ch~,neu's. behn!f: the Owner :s written N L I I I ~ O I ' ~ Z L I ~ ~ O ~  be lo)^ x t  
be co~nyletc~cl) 

1 (we) of the o f 

County/Regio~l of do hereby authorize to 
Act as my agent i n  this application. 

Signature of&vner(s) Date 

H. '"AFFIDAVIT: 

(This ~tjfidclvit be signed in the presence o f n  Cornmissioner) 
,- 

~ ( w e ) . / ' ? ~ , ~ ~  /dj9:f:,i of the  &%7! / o c d k 7 1 / , t , - ~  A - of L , J ~ ~ / [ ~ ~ , ~ / ~ - ~  ~ f i ~ ~ - ' f j ~  , 

CountyIRegigi-sn of Q -f [ ( t v , i  +dm solemnly declare that all the statements contained in this 
application are true, and I, (we), rhake this sole~nn declaration conscientiouslq believing ~t to be tlxe, and Icnowing 
that it is of the same force and effect as if made under oath and by virtue of the CANADA EVIDENCE ACT. 

,&L, - 5 , / , 4  
Date 

APPLICATION AND FEE OF $ 7 52' fit; RECEIVED BY MUNICIPALITY 

f'7 ; 
-\ 

,n u i\_ J 8% ' 7 '  fldw , ,,J; 7 ,, , ,g(;/ ( /  
Signature oT~un&ipa l  ~ & i o ~ e ' e  

- -  - 
Date 

C:\Users\~ones\Desktop\~Vinor Variance Application 2013.docx 
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Application for a Minor Variance - Don and Kim Martin 

7319 2"d Line West Garafraxa. Arthur, ON - 2014 

12. Provide the following details for all buildings on or proposed for the subject land: 

Barn #1 
Type of Building 
Date of 
Construction 
Building Height 
Number of 
Storey's (excluding 
basements) 

Total Floor Area 

Ground Floor 
Area 
Percent lot 
coverage 
Number of 
Parking Spaces 
Number of 
Loading Spaces 

House 
Type of Building 

Date of 
Construction 
Building Height 
Number of 
Storey's (excluding 
basements) - 

Existing 
Post&Beam 
1978 

15' 
1 

7,759sqft. 

7,759sqft. 

Proposed 

N/A 

Existing 
Residential - 
bricklsiding 
1900/1987 

24' 
2 

Proposed 

Cement/Frame/Truss 

Fall 2014? 

20' 

1 

5ffx204' 
(10,200sqft.) 
10,200sqft. 

Proposed 

N/A 

12'x12' 
(144sqft.) 
144sqft. 

Total Floor Area 

Ground Floor 
Area 
Percent lot 
coverage 
Number of 
Parking Spaces 
Number of 
Loading Spaces 

Proposed 

N/A 

Barn #2 

Type of Building 

Date of 
Construction 

Building Height 

Number of 
Storey's 
(excluding 
basements) 
Total Floor Area 

Ground Floor 
Area 

Percent lot 
coverage 

Number of 
Parking Spaces 

Number of 
Loading Spaces 

85'x35' 
(2,975sqft.) 
2,975sqft. 

Existing 

Post&Beam 

1972 

25' 

1 

8721sqft. 

8721sqft. 

Small Shed 
Type of Building 

Date of 
Construction 
Building Height 
Number of 
Storefs (excluding 
basements) 
pp 

Total Floor Area 

Ground Floor 
Area 
Percent lot 
coverage 
Number of 
Parking Spaces 
Number of 
Loading Spaces 

Existing 
Frameltruss 

1981 

11' 
1 



Application for a Minor Variance - Don and Kim Martin 

7319 2nd Line West Garafraxa, Arthur, ON - 2014 

13. Subject Property - Distance from the building to the: 

Existing 

(m) 308* (ft) (m) 328 (ft) 

Proposed 
Front Lot Line 

Side Lot Line (North) 

(m) 102 (ft) 

(m) 1,392" (ft) 

(m) 298 (ft) 

(m) 1,372 (ft) 
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COUNTY OF WELLINGTON 
PLANNING AND DEVE1,OPMENT DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION CENTRE 

GARY A COUSINS, b1 C I P , DIRECTOR 74 WOOLW1CI-i STREET 

TEL (5 19) 837-2600 GIJELPM, ONTARIO 

FAX (519) 823-1694 N l H 3 T 9  

April 24th, 2014 

Mr. Darren Jones, Chief Building Official 
Township of Wellington North Committee of Adjustment 
7490 Sideroad 7 West 
Kenilworth, ON NOG 2E0 

Dear Mr. Jones, 

Re: Minor Variance Application A03144 
Part lot 29, Concession 3 
7349 2nd line 
Don Martin 

We have reviewed the application for minor variance and provide the following comments, 

Planning Opinion: The variance is being requested from Section 6.17.2 (Minimum Distance 
Separation II calculations) of the Wellington North By-law in order to construct a new hog 
finishing barn within 168 m (554 ft.) of a neighbours dwelling, whereas 275 m (901 ft.) is 
required. 

The applicant is proposing to construct a new hog finishing barn on the property and 
decommissioning the existing hog finishing barn and using it for storage purposes. The 
construction of the new barn will allow for this operation to be further setback from the 
impacted neighbours dwelling than is currently afforded with the use of the existing barn. 
Although MDS II is still deficient to the neighbours dwelling it presents an opportunity to make 
the existing deficiency considerably less. 

While we are generally supportive of the relief requested at this time the Committee should be 
satisfied that there are no other reasonable locations on the property that could accommodate 
the proposed structure and allow for the MDS II setbacks to be met. 

Provincial Policy Statement (PPS): The subject property is within an area of prime agricultural 
land. New or expanding livestock facilities shall comply with the minimum distance separation 
formulae. Guideline 46 of the NlDS Implementation Guidelines states that "minor variances to 
MDS II distances can be considered based on site specific circumstances. Circumstances that 
meet the intent, if not the precise distances of MDS I I ,  or mitigate environmental impacts, may 
warrant further consideration." 

Wellington County Official Plan: The subject property is designated Prime Agricultural and 
Core Greenlands in the Official Plan. Section 13.7 of the Plan provides consideration for minor 
variances provided the general intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law are maintained and 
the variance is minor and desirable for the appropriate development of the land. Consideration 



shall be given as to whether compliance with the by-law would be unreasonable, undesirable or 
would pose an undue hardship on the applicant. 

Wellington North Zoning By-law: The subject property is currently zoned Agricultural (A) and 
Natural Environment (NE) zone. The applicants are proposing to construct a new hog finishing 
barn with a ground floor area of 10,200 ft2 (947.6 m2). The applicant has indicated that the 
proposed barn location is based on a site that will not damage existing tile drainage in the field. 
As a result relief from the Minimum Distance Separation II (MDS II) setbacks are required to 
allow for the new structure to be constructed. As such, the following relief would be required: 

1) That the setback to the nearest neighbours dwelling be 168 m (554 ft.), whereas 275 m 
(901 ft.) is required. The total relief requested would be 107 m (351 ft.) 

Additional Information: The applicants are planning on decommissioning the existing hog 
finishing barn and tailings pond and using the structure for storage purposes. The existing barn 
which has existed on the property since 1978 is considerably closer to the impacted neighbours 
dwelling than the proposed new barn. Although the MDS II requirement cannot be met to the 
new hog finishing barn its proposed location is further away from the impacted neighbour's 
house and would reduce the existing MDS deficiency present on the property. 

I trust that these comments will be of assistance to the Committee in their consideration of this 
matter. 

Yours truly, 

Jameson Pickard, BURPL. 
Junior Planner 
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